securities in issue 1,370.5 54.6 20.3 3.0 228.1 – 5.6 1,682.1

Other liabilities – – – – – – 264.7 264.7

Subordinated debt – – – 0.9 – – – 0.9

Subscribed capital – – – – –  25.0 – 25.0

Reserves – – – – – – 505.2 505.2

Total liabilities 5,148.3 419.0 575.6 2,127.0 298.2 25.0 910.0 9,503.1

Effect of derivative items 598.6 (759.7) 236.3 80.7 (155.9) – – –

Interest rate sensitivity gap 528.3 (152.9) 173.6 36.3 (19.3) (25.0) (541.0) –

Liquid assets include cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England, loans and advances to credit institutions and debt
securities.

Other assets include derivative financial instruments, other assets, prepayments and accrued income.

Other liabilities include derivative financial instruments, other liabilities, accruals and deferred income.

The Society’s interest rate repricing profile is not materially different to the Group position.

The following table details the Group’s and Society’s sensitivity to a 100 basis point change in interest rates at the year end with
all other variables held constant. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity.

   Group Group Group Group
   & Society & Society & Society & Society
   +100bps –100bps +100bps –100bps
   2011 2011 2010 2010
   £M £M £M £M

Impact on equity reserves  12.4 (26.3) 8.9 (17.2)
Impact on profit and loss  2.9 (2.7) 3.2 (4.9)

35. Risk Management and Control continued

The above interest rate risk represents the market value movement, calculated using a discounted cashflow basis, on all of the
Society’s financial assets and liabilities, resulting from an immediate 100 basis points parallel shift in interest rates. All exposures
include investments of the Group’s reserves. The movements in the Society’s sensitivity to a 100 basis points change in rates
have been largely driven by the low interest rate environment.
Other interest rate risk exposures, such as basis risk (the risk of loss arising from changes in the relationship between interest

[…]

securities in issue 1,370.5 54.6 20.3 3.0 228.1 – 5.6 1,682.1

Other liabilities – – – – – – 264.7 264.7

Subordinated debt – – – 0.9 – – – 0.9

Subscribed capital – – – – –  25.0 – 25.0

Reserves – – – – – – 505.2 505.2

Total liabilities 5,148.3 419.0 575.6 2,127.0 298.2 25.0 910.0 9,503.1

Effect of derivative items 598.6 (759.7) 236.3 80.7 (155.9) – – –

Interest rate sensitivity gap 528.3 (152.9) 173.6 36.3 (19.3) (25.0) (541.0) –

Liquid assets include cash in hand and balances with the Bank of England, loans and advances to credit institutions and debt
securities.

Other assets include derivative financial instruments, other assets, prepayments and accrued income.

Other liabilities include derivative financial instruments, other liabilities, accruals and deferred income.

The Society’s interest rate repricing profile is not materially different to the Group position.

The following table details the Group’s and Society’s sensitivity to a 100 basis point change in interest rates at the year end with
all other variables held constant. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and other equity.

   Group Group Group Group
   & Society & Society & Society & Society
   +100bps –100bps +100bps –100bps
   2011 2011 2010 2010
   £M £M £M £M

Impact on equity reserves  12.4 (26.3) 8.9 (17.2)
Impact on profit and loss  2.9 (2.7) 3.2 (4.9)

35. Risk Management and Control continued

The above interest rate risk represents the market value movement, calculated using a discounted cashflow basis, on all of the
Society’s financial assets and liabilities, resulting from an immediate 100 basis points parallel shift in interest rates. All exposures
include investments of the Group’s reserves. The movements in the Society’s sensitivity to a 100 basis points change in rates
have been largely driven by the low interest rate environment.
Other interest rate risk exposures, such as basis risk (the risk of loss arising from changes in the relationship between interest